

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE: CrI.P.No.5855 & 5874 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	30.04.2025	<u>KS,J</u> <u>CrI.P.Nos.5855 & 5874 of 2025</u> Issue notice to the respondent No.2 in both the petitions. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.2 and file proof of service. Post on 02.07.2025. In the meanwhile, attendance of the petitioners in both the criminal petitions is dispensed with the following conditions: i) Petitioners herein shall always be represented by their counsel on record. ii) They shall file an affidavit stating that in their absence, the proceedings conducted by their counsel will not be disputed by them in any manner, and they shall not dispute their identity also. iii) They shall appear before the learned Magistrate as and when their presence is required. In the event of the petitioners' failure to appear when the Court directs, this order dispensing with their attendance shall stand cancelled. <u>KS, J</u> Bw	